the end of the simulation period it declines by almost 20%.

Figure 2. Changes in real GDP per capita, baseline scenario

Figure 3 presents changes in real consumption per capita. Here the situation is

better compared with the real GDP per capita. All countries have better results. For

example, by 2060 North American consumption per capita declines by only 1.3%, while

GDP per capita declines by 6.5%. Europe experiences improvement in real consumption

-20.0%

-15.0%

-10.0%

-5.0%

0.0%

5.0%

2010 2020 2030 2040 2050 2060

NAM

EUR

JPN

CHN

IND

ROW

20

per capita of over 5%. India and ROW also have large growth in real consumption per

capita of around 20% and over 15% respectively. The reasons for this are twofold. First

of all, the North countries are benefiting from improvements in terms of trade because

their domestic good’s price increases relative to their import’s price (see Table 2). At the

same time the South countries are benefiting because of significant improvement in their

capital to labour ratios and growing labour incomes associated with this.

Figure 3. Changes in real consumption per capita, baseline scenario

-20%

-15%

-10%

-5%

0%

5%

10%

15%

20%

25%

2010 2020 2030 2040 2050 2060

NAM

EUR

JPN

CHN

IND

ROW

21

Table 2. Terms of trade (approximated by PQ/PCON)

 2010 2020 2030 2040 2050 2060

NAM 1.01 1.01 1.02 1.02 1.02 1.02

EUR 1.04 1.05 1.06 1.07 1.08 1.09

JPN 1.03 1.03 1.04 1.05 1.06 1.07

CHN 0.99 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.01 1.01

IND 0.99 0.99 0.98 0.98 0.98 0.98

ROW 0.97 0.96 0.96 0.96 0.95 0.95

4.2 Trade diversification

The demographic simulations described above assume that the North region

pursues no explicit policies to diversify trade. However, by examining alternative

scenarios in which trade shares are modified from their baseline values, we can estimate

the effect of trade diversification on real consumption per capita for North and South

regions. In the following simulations, we assume that the North region succeed in

changing its import shares following trade initiatives such as multilateral trade

promotions, formal preferential trade agreements with selected countries, ad hoc